amortized cost, net (1) 984,290 5,279,762 - - 6,264,052

Other Assets  603,263 1,308,086 146 - 1,911,495

Total assets 2,036,357 7,896,719 146 - 9,933,222

Borrowing   905,772 7,213,515 - - 8,119,287

Provisions   11,410 87 - -   11,497

Other liabilities 180,188 302,225 - - 482,413

Total liabilities 1,097,370 7,515,827 - - 8,613,197

Net financial statement position 938,987 380,892 146 - 1,320,025

Net off-balance sheet items position - - - - -

Net foreign currency position 938,987 380,892 146 - 1,320,025

(1)  Impaired receivables which is stated as FC in financial statements are not included.

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

The effects of 10 percent change of the TRY against the following currencies on the statement of income

and equity for the years ended 30 June 2024 and 31 December 2023 are shown below.

This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant.

  Profit / (Loss)   Equity (*)

 Appreciation Depreciation Appreciation Depreciation

 of foreign of foreign of foreign of foreign

30 June 2024 currency currency currency currency

10% change of the US Dollar against TRY

1-Net USD asset/liability 156,507 (156,507) 156,507 (156,507)

2-Hedged portion of TRY against USD (-) - - - -

3-Net effect of US Dollar(1+2) 156,507 (156,507) 156,507 (156,507)

10% change of the Euro against TRY

4-Net Euro asset/liability (132,939) 132,939 (132,939) 132,939

5-Hedged portion of TRY against Euro (-) - - - -

6-Net effect of Euro (4+5) (132,939) 132,939 (132,939) 132,939

10% change of the CHF against TRY

7-Net CHF asset/liability 864 (864) 864 (864)

8-Hedged portion of TRY against CHF (-) - - - -

9-Net effect of CHF (7+8) 864 (864) 864 (864)

10% change of the GBP against TRY

10-Net GBP asset/liability 17 (17) 17 (17)

11-Hedged portion of TRY against GBP (-) - - - -

12-Net effect of GBP (10+11) 17 (17) 17 (17)

TOTAL (3+6+9+12) 24,449 (24,449) 24,449 (24,449)

VAKIF FİNANSAL KİRALAMA A.Ş.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT 30 JUNE 2024
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TRY”) unless otherwise indicated.)

52

25 - FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

Currency risk (Continued)

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis (Continued)

  Profit / (Loss)   Equity (*)

 Appreciation Depreciation Appreciation Depreciation

 of foreign of foreign of foreign of foreign

31 December 2023 currency currency currency currency

10% change of the US Dollar against TRY

1-Net USD asset/liability 93,899 (93,899) 93,899 (93,899)

2-Hedged portion of TRY against USD (-) - - - -

3-Net effect of US Dollar(1+2) 93,899 (93,899) 93,899 (93,899)

10% change of the Euro against TRY

4-Net Euro asset/liability 38,089 (38,089) 38,089 (38,089)

5-Hedged portion of TRY against Euro (-) - - - -

6-Net effect of Euro (4+5) 38,089 (38,089) 38,089 (38,089)

10% change of the CHF against TRY

7-Net CHF asset/liability - (-) - (-)

8-Hedged portion of TRY against CHF (-) - - - -

9-Net effect of CHF (7+8) - (-) - (-)

10% change of the GBP against TRY

10-Net GBP asset/liability 15 (15) 15 (15)

11-Hedged portion of TRY against GBP (-) - - - -

12-Net effect of GBP (10+11) 15 (15) 15 (15)

TOTAL (3+6+9+12) 132,003 (132,003) 132,003 (132,003)

(*)  Equity effect includes profit/(loss) effect.

Exposure to interest rate risk

The principal risk to which non-trading portfolios are exposed to the risk of loss from fluctuations in the

future cash flows because of a change in market interest rates. Interest rate risk is managed principally

through monitoring interest rate gaps and by having pre-approved limits for repricing bands.

The Company is exposed to interest rate risk through its fixed and variable rate borrowings. The risk is

managed by company with appropriate distribution between fixed and variable rate borrowings.

As at 30 June 2024 and 31 December 2023, the interest bearing financial assets and liabilities of the

Company are as follows:

 30 June 2024 31 December 2023

Financial assets and liabilities with fixed interest rate

Time deposits 2,665,601 2,217,416

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss - 626,179

Finance lease receivables, net 20,948,868 19,533,950

Borrowing 6,245,426 4,344,100

Financial assets and liabilities with floating rate

Borrowing 15,330,275 15,799,613

VAKIF FİNANSAL KİRALAMA A.Ş.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT 30 JUNE 2024
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TRY”) unless otherwise indicated.)

53

25 - FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

Interest rate sensitivity of profit or loss is the effect of the assumed changes in interest rates on the fair

values of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss held as at 30 June 2024 and effect on net

interest income(excluding tax implications) of floating rate non-trading financial assets and financial

liabilities held.

  Profit or Loss   Equity (*)

 100 bp 100 bp 100 bp 100 bp

30 June 2024 increase decrease increase decrease

Floating rate financial liabilities (1,533) 1,533 (1,533) 1,533

Total, net (1,533) 1,533 (1,533) 1,533

  Profit or Loss   Equity (*)

 100 bp 100 bp 100 bp 100 bp

31 December 2023 increase decrease increase decrease

Floating rate financial liabilities   (1,580) 1,580 (1,580) 1,580

Total, net (1,580) 1,580 (1,580) 1,580

(*) Equity effect includes profit/(loss) effect.

Capital management

The Company’s policy is to maintain a strong capital base and to maintain a balance between the debt

and equity in an effective way so as to increase its profit.

Along with no change in the strategy of the Company in 2024, the ratio of the equities to the debts is

21% (31 December 2023: 13%). As of 30 June 2024 and 31 December 2023, the debt to equity ratio is

as follows:

 30 June 2024 31 December 2023

Borrowing 21,575,701 20,143,713

Other liabilities 868,892 2,150,505

Total Liabilities  22,444,593 22,294,218